Ida Grove, Iowa
November 12, 2025

The Board of Supervisors met in adjourned session on November 12, 2025, at 9 a.m.
Members present Devlun Whiteing, Creston Schubert and Kyle Rohlk. Whiteing called the
meeting to order. A motion to approve minutes from October 28, 2025, by Schubert,
seconded by Rohlk. Motion carried all voting Aye.

There were no public comments made to the board.

The First-Tier canvass took place, the board examined the Tally List and
Certification of Precinct Officials of the City/School Election held on November 4th,
2025. It is hereby found, determined and declared that the results of said are as
follows. The following were declared winners: City of Arthur Mayor, Gary R Chase; City of
Arthur City Council At-Large, Amanda M Mumm, Nikki Griffith and Paula Fried; City of
Battle Creek Mayor, Jary Vermeys; City of Battle Creek-City Council At Large Jessica
Wallace, Daltyn Swanger and Abigail Fundermann; City of Galva Mayor, Gary Wanberg; City
of Galva City Council At-Large, Randy Vogt and Doug Pauley; City of Holstein City Council
At-Large, Mike Johnson and Steve Tiefenthaler; City of Ida Grove Mayor, Nathan C Weitl;
City of Ida Grove City Council At-Large, Jason Behrendsen; City of Ida Grove City Council
Ward 2, Jeffrey Miesner.

The results of the Galva-Holstein and OABCIG School Districts were canvassed. These
results will be finalized on November 18th, 2025, when the Second-Tier Canvass will take
place.

The results of the Schaller-Crestland, Denison, Schleswig, River Valley and Maple
Valley-Anthon-Oto Schools, Western Iowa Tech Community College Director District #2 and
#8 and Iowa Central Community College District #3 and public measure were also canvassed.
They will be sent to the respective control counties for their final canvass.

Veteran’s Affair Director, Dale Ullrich met with the board. He received 2
applications for the director’s position. Those interviews will be on November 24th at
9:30 and 10:00. The board will approve the new director on December 9th, 2025.

County Engineer, Colin Ryan and Weeds Commissioner, Joe Lageschulte met with the
board to discusson the weed job and the weed’s truck. Discussion on moving the weed
commissioner job to secondary roads. No decisions were made today. A motion to approve
Michaelsen’s right of way permit for ditch cleaning on Indian Avenue by Schubert,
seconded by Rohlk. Motion carried all voting Aye. A motion to approve Jepsen’s right of
way permit for ditch cleaning on 200" and Dodge by Rohlk, seconded by Schubert. Motion
carried all voting Aye.

A motion to approve Resolution 25-48, update on 2025 depositories by Schubert,
seconded by Rohlk. Motion carried all voting Aye.

A motion to approve Iowa Department of Revenue sales tax correction for $105.65 by
Schubert, seconded by Rohlk. Motion carried all voting Aye.

A motion to approve Ahlers and Cooney for HR services and bargaining by Schubert,
seconded by Rohlk. Motion carried all voting Aye.

A motion to approve commercial pesticide applicator license by Schubert, seconded
by Rohlk. Motion carried all voting Aye.

A motion to approve Treasurer’s report by Rohlk, seconded by Schubert. Motion
carried all voting Aye.

A motion to approve Katlyn Gebers as Deputy Auditor at $42,000 effective November
10, 2025, by Schubert, seconded by Rohlk. Motion carried all voting Aye.

A motion to approve landscaping bid from Nelson’s at $60,030 by Schubert, seconded
by Rohlk. Motion carried all voting Aye.

A motion to approve landscaping bid from Bengford Landscaping for $13,000 by
Whiteing, seconded by Rohlk. Motion carried all voting Aye.

A motion to approve a $500 contribution to Iowa State Association of Counties for
the amicus brief by Whiteing, seconded by Rohlk. Whiteing and Rohlk, both vote Aye.
Schubert abstained from voting due to conflict with pipeline.

A motion to approve $4975 bid to seal front concrete at the EMS building by Rohlk,
seconded by Schubert. Motion carried all voting Aye.

Acknowledgement of manure management plans for Arthur Finishing #64132, CR Hogs 1
#70677, Keystone Finisher #69128, RDJ Farms Site #63311.

Details for Resolution 24-48 and Election Results can be found at
idacountyia.iowa.gov or contact the Ida County Auditor’s Office.

A motion to approve claims, including Long Lines $186.95. and 10-31-2025 payroll
$118,873.08 and 10-31-2025 payroll expenses $200,378.42 by Rohlk, seconded by Schubert.
Motion carried all voting Aye.

GENERAL BASIC

ALLEN ROBERT WELTE Services 200.00
AMAZON CAPITAL SERVICES Supplies 233.06
AT&T MOBILITY Services 44.27
BOMGAARS Supplies/equip 641.78
CARLYLE TIRE, LLC Services 794.11
Carroll County Sheriff Service fees 63.60
CITY OF IDA GROVE Utility 435.05
COLUMN SOFTWARE PBC Legals 709.10
CULLIGAN OF IDA GROVE Testing 132.44
DALE ULLRICH Postage 78.00
DAN HEDBERG Supplies 250.00
FOUNDATION ANALYTICAL LABORATORY Testing 476.00
FRONTIER Services 461.41
GOVERNMENT FORMS & SUPPLIES LLC Supplies 181.27
IDA COUNTY AUDITOR Postage 73.26
IDA COUNTY ISU EXTENSION Registration 45.00
IDA COUNTY SANITATION INC Services 350.50
IDA COUNTY SECONDARY RDS Fuel 869.67
IDA GROVE HARDWARE Supplies 15.74
IOWA ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH Membership 80.00
LBJ Investigations Service fees 397.30

LOFFLER COMPANIES INC Services 58.19



MARK D. STURGEON
MIDAMERICAN ENERGY
NORTHWEST REC

OFFICE ELEMENTS
PLUNKETT'S PEST CONTROL
SACKETT SEPTIC SERVICE
SECURE SHRED SOLUTIONS
SHANNON KENNEDY
SOLUTIONS INC.

THE LAURENS HOUSE OF PRINT
US CELLULAR

VISA - FNBO

VISUAL EDGE IT, INC

GENERAL SUPPLEMENTAL

AMAZON CAPITAL SERVICES
BRADY MEYER

CONNIE HAMANN
CONNIE PFLEEGER

DALE ULLRICH

DANIELLE BENNETT
DEBRA KELLEY

DELTA DENTAL OF IOWA
Denise Bjorholm

DOUG PULSE

FRONTIER

JAMES OXENDALE
JOYCE JOHNSON

JUDITH VONDRAK
KAREN R BREYFOGLE
Kathy Leonard

KATHY SINDT

KELLEY CLAUSEN

KIM WOEBKE

KRISTI DRURY

LARRY JOHNSON

LAURA PEUSE

LINDA PRUSSING

LORNA STEENBOCK
LORRAINE DAVIS
LORRAINE JOHNSON
LuAnn Smith

MARILYN SPOTTS
MARNE BARKER
MID-AMERICA PUBLISHING CORP
NW IOWA YOUTH EMERGENCY SERVICES
PATRICIA WHEELER
PEGGY WUNSCHEL
PHYLLIS GROTH
RHONDA JOHNSON
Robert Saunders

ROGER KROPF

SANDRA JENSEN

SANDY ULLRICH
SHARON FORTHUM
SHARON HAAKE
SHARON UHL

SHELLEY BRUNING
SHELLEY MALCOM
SOLUTIONS INC.
TREASURER STATE OF IOWA - Indigent Defense

GF DESIGN FOR CO ATTORNEY/FINES

SOLUTIONS INC.

RURAL BASIC

IDA COUNTY SECONDARY RDS
NUTRIEN AG SOLUTIONS

RURAL BASIC LANDFILL

CHEROKEE COUNTY SOLID WASTE
HLW ENGINEERING
OVERHEAD DOOR CO

SECONDARY ROAD

ARNOLD MOTOR SUPPLY

BARCO MUNICIPAL PRODUCTS INC
BOMGAARS

BV GLASS CO.

C & B OPERATIONS, LLC
CALHOUN-BURNS & ASSOCIATES INC
CARLYLE TIRE, LLC

CERTIFIED TESTING SERVICES INC
CITY OF ARTHUR

CITY OF BATTLE CREEK

CITY OF HOLSTEIN

CITY OF IDA GROVE

Services
Services
Electric

Supplies
Services
Services
Services
Services
Services
Supplies
Services
Supplies
Services

GENERAL BASIC Total:

Supplies
Wages/Mileage
Wages

Wages
Wages/Mileage
Wages/Mileage
Wages

Dental

Wages
Wages/Mileage
Services

Wages
Wages/Mileage
Wages/Mileage
Wages/Mileage
Wages

Wages
Wages/Mileage
Wages
Wages/Mileage
Wages/Mileage
Wages
Wages/Mileage
Wages

Wages
Wages/Mileage
Wages
Wages/Mileage
Wages/Mileage
Classified
Services

Wages

Wages

Wages
Wages/Mileage
Wages/Mileage
Wages
Wages/Mileage
Wages/Mileage
Wages

Wages

Wages

Mileage
Wages/Mileage
Services
Services

GENERAL SUPPLEMENTAL Total:

Services

GF DESIGN FOR CO ATTORNEY/FINES Total:

Fuel
Chemicals

RURAL BASIC Total:

Services
Services
Services

RURAL BASIC LANDFILL Total:

PARTS

SIGNS

BOLTS
ENGINEERING
PARTS
ENGINEERING
TIRES & TUBES
TESTING & INSPECTIONS
SUNDRY
SUNDRY
SUNDRY
SUNDRY

9.50
1809.51
59.68
255.04
113.16
250.00
59.00
150.00
1303.04
36.05
57.73
103.72
306.13

11102.31

128.64
242.00
93.00
120.00
153.00
114.00
132.00
39.46
114.00
233.50
155.48
72.00
309.00
270.00
152.00
108.00
114.00
132.00
120.00
48.50
185.00
96.00
134.00
228.00
228.00
281.00
192.00
80.00
130.00
23.00
1185.85
108.00
24.00
108.00
99.00
100.00
105.00
228.00
220.00
225.00
228.00
120.00
77.50
110.00
84.68
731.00

8181.61

329.34

329.34

31.01
450.00

481.01

203.85
3255.00
358.00

3816.85

39.30
130.96
852.70
698.00
816.51
1636.50
3752.10
1475.00

157.48

16.00

53.56

56.14



EASON ELECTRIC

FRANK DUNN COMPANY
FRONTIER

HALLETT MATERIALS

HGM ASSOCIATES INC

HIWAY TRUCK EQUIPMENT INC
ICEA

IDA COUNTY SANITATION INC
IDA GROVE NAPA

IOWA DEPT OF TRANSPORTATION
JIM HAWK TRUCK TRAILERS INC
KIMBALL MIDWEST

KRIHA FLUID POWER

LAWSON PRODUCTS, INC.
LOFFLER COMPANIES INC
MCDYER TOOLS LLC
MIDAMERICAN ENERGY
MIDWEST WHEEL COMPANY
NEW CENTURY FS
NORTHWEST REC

OFFICE ELEMENTS
POSTMASTER

REES MACK SALES & SERVICE
STRATFORD GRAVEL INC
TREASURER STATE OF IOWA
VESTIS

VISA - FNBO

ZIEGLER INC

REAP
BOMGAARS
CENTRAL BANK

EMERGENCY MEDICAL SERVICES (EMS)
ALBERT VELTRI
AMAZON CAPITAL SERVICES
AT&T MOBILITY
BOUND TREE MEDICAL LLC
CARLYLE TIRE, LLC
IDA GROVE CENEX
LIFEMED SAFETY, INC
MIDAMERICAN ENERGY
NJB ELECTRIC, LLC
VISA - FNBO
WUNSCHEL REPAIR LLC

Ida County Self Funding
Benefits Inc
Benefits Inc

Capital Projects Courthouse
NELSON COMMERCIAL CONSTRUCTION

Capital Project EMS
BRENNER'S ENTERTAINMENT CENTER
DAY'S DOOR COMPANY
LADWIG CONSTRUCTION

EMERGENCY MANAGEMENT
AMAZON CAPITAL SERVICES
BOMGAARS
CARLYLE TIRE, LLC
EDWARD J SOHM
FRONTIER
IDA COUNTY AUDITOR
IDA GROVE CENEX

E911 SURCHARGE AGENCY FUND
AT&T MOBILITY
CENTURYLINK
FRONTIER
GeoComm Inc
lowa HSEMD
NORTHWEST REC

PUBLIC SAFETY AGENCY
3SI SECURITY SYSTEMS, INC
AMAZON CAPITAL SERVICES
AT&T MOBILITY
AXON ENTERPRISE INC
BOMGAARS
CARLYLE TIRE, LLC
COLUMN SOFTWARE PBC
ERIC LUEBBERT DO PC
FRONTIER
GORDON FLESCH COMPANY, INC
HORN MEMORIAL HOSPITAL

SERVICES
CONCRETE
Services
GRANULAR
ENGINEERING
NEW EQUIPMENT/SERVICE
Registrations
SUNDRY
FILTERS/OTHER/TOOL
BRIDGE
PARTS
PARTS
PARTS
OTHER/TOOL
SUPPLIES
TOOLS
LIGHTING
PARTS
FUEL
LIGHTING
SUPPLIES
POSTAGE
PARTS
MATERIALS
QUARRIES
SUNDRY
Registrations
PARTS
SECONDARY ROAD Total:

Program Exp
Signs/Advertise
REAP Total:

Services
Supplies/camera system
Services

Supplies
Maintenance

Fuel Sept/Oct
Maintenance
Utility

Generator
Supplies/car wash
Snow blade - ATV

EMERGENCY MEDICAL SERVICES (EMS) Total:

Partial SF Medical
Insurance Premium
Ida County Self Funding Total:

Services/retainage
Projects Courthouse Total:

Appliances
Garage doors
Services
Capital Project EMS Total:

Supplies

Supplies

Tires

Lodging

Services

Supplies

Fuel Sept/Oct

EMERGENCY MANAGEMENT Total:

Services
Services
Services
Services
Services
Electric

E911 SURCHARGE AGENCY FUND Total:

Services
Supplies
Services
Maintenance
Maintenance
Service/tires
Legal
Services
Services
Lease
Services

3071.64
989.00
154.92
16321.71
9414.97
41650.97
1125.00
45.00
1675.97
7029.97
51.73
886.54
2661.91
402.77
52.24
139.25
123.30
1438.41
22937.31
612.92
123.70
240.00
773.69
3451.12
70.00
366.48
50.00

3361.10

128916.37

295.80
453.34

749.14

1000.00
3492.56
135.08
32.58
72.88
752.47
300.00
26.70
20396.88
85.48
1386.40

 27681.03

5729.63
848.00

6577.63

118696.88

118696.88

11950.00
6076.96
139787.53

157814.49

105.38
41.89
1404.00
271.04
11.14
11.50
321.93

2166.88

163.04
33.95
61.14

6455.35
1702.35
68.00

8483.83

2460.00
1551.54
705.35
10151.61
140.51
1351.27
55.30
35.00
380.16
187.33
784.00



IDA GROVE CENEX Fuel Sept/Oct 6095.78
IDA GROVE FOOD PRIDE Meals/Supplies 1958.17
IDA GROVE HARDWARE Maintenance 22.46
IDEMIA IDENTITY & SECURITY USA LLC Maintenance/Support 2839.00
IOWA LAW ENFORCEMENT ACADEMY Services/Registration 185.00
ISSDA Memberships (19) 475.00
JACK'S UNIFORMS & EQUIPMENT Uniform 4968.36
LEWIS FAMILY DRUG LLC Medications 648.55
LexisNexis Risk Solutions FL Inc. Services 200.00
MOTOROLA Solutions Inc Supplies 225.00
ODEBOLT LUMBER Supplies 58.74
OFFICE ELEMENTS Supplies 44.57
RADAR ROAD TEC Services 384.00
S & S REPAIR Services 80.41
SOLUTIONS INC. Services 5928.20
TERRAPLEX AG LLC Equipment 9400.00
TOTAL MOTORS HOLSTEIN Maintenance 239.54
UNITY POINT HEALTH AT WORK Services 630.00
VISA - FNBO Fuel/postage/cell 1898.29
WUNSCHEL REPAIR LLC Maintenance 135.60
PUBLIC SAFETY AGENCY Total: 54218.74
COUNTY ASSESSOR

CORPORATE WAREHOUSE SUPPLY Supplies 559.85
FRONTIER Services 37.12
KIM CARNINE Services 88.00
Northwest lowa Regional Board of Realtors Dues/fees 1181.00
VISA - FNBO Lodging 420.00
Visual Edge IT, Inc. Services - Oct/Nov 281.54
COUNTY ASSESSOR Total: 2567.51

COUNTY TOTAL:  531783.62

With there being no further business, the board adjourned to meet on Tuesday,
November 18, 2025, at 9:00 a.m.

/s/ Kristy Gilbert /s/ Devlun Whiteing
Auditor Chair




